Manual no.:    T62354-GB
Date:    14.06.2021
Instruction manual
ALWAYS KEEP
ready to hand
on the unit
Read the operating
instructions before

 = Recommended drive-on direction
3. Technical data
3.1 Type designation
Example: MagiX 35 DS 230-400/3/50
 Mains voltage
 DS = Double Scissor lift
 Capacity: 35 = 3.500 kg
  Series designation: MagiX
3.2 Name plate
The name plate is located on the control post and contains following information:
 • Manufacturer
 • Serial no.
 • Model no.
 • Year of manufacturing
 • Capacity
Fv
Fh
12 / 35 T62354-GBMagiX 35 DS
Max. lifting capacity 3500 kg *
Max. lifting height 2000 mm
Height of platform 100 mm
Length of platform 1480 mm
Width of platform 625 mm
Lifting time ≤40	s
Lowering time ≤38	s
Total length of lift 2200 mm
Total width of lift 2150 mm
Weight from 850 to 900 kg
Voltage 230-400V, 3ph, 5Hz
Power 2.2 kw
Pressure valve pressure 260 bar **
Hydraulic oil 12	L	(see	oil	specifications)
Working temperature -10° / +40°C
Noise level < 70 db
Installation place Indoor
*) Full lifting capacity will only be achieved at the height of 180 mm.
18
0m
m
**) The pressure is set from the factory and must not be changed.
Characteristics:
 • Low voltage controls (24V).
 •  Double hydraulic-volumetric synchronism.
 •  Hydraulic system equipped with safety mechanism in case of failure due to broken or cut tubes.
 •  Hand lowering device in case of power failure.
 •  Acoustic signal in lowering phase.
 •  Platforms levelling control.
3.4 Technical specifications
13 / 35MagiX 35 DST62354-GB
4. Structure and function
4.1 Description
The MagiX 35 DS is a double scissor lift for 3500 kg capacity, especially suitable for passenger cars and light
vans.
The lift is operated by means of dead-man controlled push buttons and can be stopped at any height between
the min height and the max height.
The lift is electro-hydraulical with a double circuit oil system ensuring the lift against unintentional lowering.
All mechanical frames, such as platforms, drive-on ramps, base frames and arms have been built in steel plate
to	make	the	frame	stiff	and	strong	while	keeping	a	low	weight.
Do not use lift in washing bays, for underbody sealing or in paint shops; nor in areas with explosion danger.
Likewise lift must not be used for lifting just part of a vehicle.
The lift is equipped as follows:
Base frame - galvanized
(fixed	structure)
Upright - incl. control unit
and pump unit
Platform P2
Drive-on ramp
Drive-on ramp
Platform P1
Scissor arms
Cylinders
Master/slave
14 / 35 T62354-GBMagiX 35 DS